ORDINANCE NO. 47-91

By: John T. Loehnert

An Ordinance to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute a contract with the State of Ohio in the amount of \$457,500.00 and to appropriate \$457,500.00 from the Street Maintenance Special Projects Fund, and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Auditor where authorized to enter into a contract with the State of Ohio for the purpose of constructing the Main/Broad Street Curb Replacement and Street Repaving Project; and,

WHEREAS, the amount of \$457,500.00 was appropriated from the Franklin County Permissive License Tax Fund for the purpose of paying the City's share of the project. NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That the Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract with the State of Ohio for the additional cost of constructing the Main/Broad Street Paving and Curb Replacement Project.

Section 2. That the amount of \$457,500.00 is hereby appropriated and set aside from the Street Maintenance Special Projects Fund for the purpose of paying the City's additional share of the Main/Broad Street Paving and Curb Replacement Project.

Section 3. That this Ordinance is an emergency Ordinance necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the need to allow the City of Bexley's additional share of the cost to be transferred to the State of Ohio, and shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed: Scotember 10, 1991

President of Council

Attest: Clerk of Council

APPROVED: 9/10/91 ,1991

David H. Madison, Mayor

Sept. 10, 1991 - 1st reading Susp. & adopted